

EARNEKA WIGGINS and LYNDA
MYERS,
Administratrixes of the estate of APRIL
CARDEN, dec'd,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,
v.

HACKENSACK MERIDIAN HEALTH dba
JFK UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER

and

Alok Goyal, M.D. and South Plainfield
Primary Care

Defendants - Respondents.

NEW JERSEY
SUPREME COURT
DOCKET NO.: 089441

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO.: A-003847-22

**DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS ALOK GOYAL, M.D. AND
SOUTH PLAINFIELD PRIMARY CARE'S AMENDED BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL THE
APPELLATE DIVISION'S ORDER AND OPINION OF APRIL 18, 2024
AND IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
REGARDING REMANDER TO TRIAL COURT REGARDING WAIVER
ISSUE**

On the Brief:

Jason M. Altschul, Esq. (Attorney ID#: 03857-2007)

Of Counsel and On The Brief:

Richard J. Tamn, Esq. (Attorney ID#: 01361-2005)

Krompier & Tamn, L.L.C.
8 Wood Hollow Road
Suite 202
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 428-1000
Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
Alok Goyal, M.D., and
Plainfield Primary Care

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to Appeal Should Be Denied Because Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Injury and this Matter is not Ripe for Appeal.....	8
II. The Appellate Division was Correct in its Holding.....	10
A. The Appellate Division Thoroughly Analyzed <u>Buck</u> In Reaching Its Decision.....	11
B. The Holdings in <u>Nicholas</u> and <u>Pfannenstein</u> Provided Guidance as to the Application of the Kind-for-Kind Requirement of the Patients First Act and the Applicability of <u>Buck</u> in Addressing Overlapping Specialties.....	13
C. The Appellate Division’s Decision is Consistent with the Affidavit of Merit Statute’s Purpose, Imposes No New Requirements and is Consistent with Long-Standing Tort Law Principles.....	16
D. The Appellate Division Erred in Remanding the Statutory Waiver Issue as it Acknowledged that Plaintiffs Failed to File a Motion for Relief.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Document

Appendix Page

Order of the Appellate Division granting defendants’ Motion for Leave for Appeal dated August 16, 2024.....Ca1

Order and Opinion of the Appellate Division dated April 18, 2024.....Ca5

Trial Court’s May 9, 2023 Order Denying Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Statement of Reasons.....Da105¹

Trial Court’s June 29, 2023 Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration and Statement of ReasonsDa140

¹ Da: Defendants’ appendix in the Appellate Division, as also relied upon and cited by plaintiffs in their Motion.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Buck v. Henry</u> , 207 N.J. 377(2011).....	11,12,13,14,18
<u>Castello v. Wohler</u> , 446 N.J. Super 1 (App. Div. 2016).....	20
<u>Crowe v. De Gioia</u> , 90 N.J. 126 (1982).....	9
<u>Ferreira v. Rancocas Orthopedic Associates</u> , 178 N.J. 144 (2003).....	4,19
<u>Green v. Piper</u> , 80 N.J. Eq. 288, 293 (Ch. 1912).....	9
<u>In re Petition of Hall</u> , 147 N.J. 379(1997).....	17
<u>Meehan v. Antonellis</u> , 226 N.J. 216(2016).....	20
<u>Nicholas v. Mynster</u> , 213 N.J. 463 (2013).....	11,13,14,15,16,17
<u>Paragon Contractors, Inc. v. Peachtree Condo. Ass'n</u> , 202 N.J. 415 (2010).....	17
<u>Pfannenstein v. Surrey</u> , 475 N.J. Super. 83 (App. Div. 2023).....	11,13,14,15,16,20
<u>Ryan v. Renny</u> , 203 N.J. 37(2010).....	20
<u>Subcarrier Communications, Inc. v. Day</u> , 299 N.J. Super. 634 (App. Div. 1997).....	8,9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-26</u>	4,5
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-27</u>	1,4
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-41</u>	1,19
 <u>Rules</u>	
Rule 2:2-2.....	8,9
Rule 4:5-3.....	3,11,12
